

No. 20-55930

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
(No. 2:20-cv-4880-DSF-KS)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 8, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON THE NOW-DEFUNCT PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CONFLATED THE TCA’S PRODUCT STANDARD WITH A MERE MANUFACTURING STANDARD.....	8
III. THE COUNTY MISCONSTRUES THE TCA’S SAVING CLAUSE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Atay v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	5, 6
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	1
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Epic Sys. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	15
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 2785 v. FMCSA</i> , 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski</i> , 982 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 6, 7
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	1
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Meat Assoc. v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	3, 10, 15, 17
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> , 517 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	4, 6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	14
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Tex. & Pac. R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	17
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	6

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C. § 387 note	15
21 U.S.C. § 387g	2
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)(A).....	2

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)(B).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 387g(b)(2).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 387g(e)(1).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(1).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(A).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(B).....	13, 14
47 U.S.C. § 414.....	10

MISCELLANEOUS:

J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Assessing the Administrative State</i> , 32 J.L. & Pol. 239 (2017).....	2
